Information-Analytical System for Evaluating the Activity
of the Scientific-Pedagogical Staff Based on KPIs at Odesa
National Maritime University*
Sergiy Rudenko1,†, Varvara Piterska1,∗,†
 and Tetiana Kovtun1,†
1Odesa National Maritime University, 34, Mechnikov str., Odesa, 65026, Ukraine
Abstract
The article is directed to the development of an information-analytical system for evaluating the

using machine learning association rules and rough set for disease prediction from
incomplete symptom set, Decision Analytics Journal 11 (2024) 100468. doi:
10.1016/j.dajour.2024.100468.
[18] R. Trach, S. Bushuyev, Analysis of communication network of the construction project
participants, Scientific Review Engineering and Environmental Sciences 29 (3) (2020) 388
– 396. doi: 10.22630/PNIKS.2020.29.3.33.
[19] A. Voitushenko, S. Bushuyev, Development of project managers’ creative potential:
Determination of components and results of research, Advances in Intelligent Systems and
Computing 1080 (2020) 283 – 292. doi: 10.1007/978-3-030-33695-0_20.
[20] O. Zachko, Methodological basis of safety-oriented management of complex systems
development projects, Management of complex systems development 23 (1) (2020) 51-55.
[21] O. Kyryllova, V. Shakhov, O. Rossomakha, O. Lozytskyy, S. Zakrevskyi, V. Piterska,
Evaluation of the Quality of Research Projects of Universities of Transport Engineering
Based on the Portfolio Management Information System, in: 2023 IEEE 18th International
Conference on Computer Science and Information Technologies (CSIT), Lviv, Ukraine,
2023, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/CSIT61576.2023.10324064.
[22] V. Piterska, V. Samoilovska, V. Adakhovskyi, Assessment of Port Concession Projects
Quality Based on the Information and Analytical Risk Management System, in:
Proceedings of the 4th International Workshop IT Project Management (ITPM 2023),
CEUR Workshop Proceedings, 2023, vol. 3453, pp. 71-81.

[25] S. Bushuyev, S. Onyshchenko, N. Bushuyeva and A. Bondar, "Modelling projects portfolio
structure dynamics of the organization development with a resistance of information
entropy," 2021 IEEE 16th International Conference on CSIT, 2021, pp. 293-298, doi:
10.1109/CSIT52700.2021.9648713.
[26] O. Sherstyuk, T. Olekh, and K. Kolesnikova, The research on role differentiation as a
method of forming the project team, EEJET 2 3(80) (2016) 63–68.
[27] V. Piterska, A. Shakhov, O. Lohinov and L. Lohinova, The Method of Human Resources
Management of Educational Projects of Institution of Higher Education, in: 2020 IEEE
15th International Conference on Computer Sciences and Information Technologies
(CSIT), 2020, pp. 123-126, doi: 10.1109/CSIT49958.2020.9321912.
[28] V. Piterska, A. Shakhov, O. Lohinov and L. Lohinova, The Method of Transfer of
Research Project Results of Institution of Higher Education,  in: 2019 IEEE 14th
International Conference on Computer Sciences and Information Technologies (CSIT),
2019, pp. 77-80, doi: 10.1109/STC-CSIT.2019.8929887.
[29] V. Piterska, D. Lohinov and L. Lohinova, Risk Management Mechanisms in Higher
Education Institutions Based on the Information Support of Innovative Projects,  in: 2022
IEEE 17th International Conference on Computer Sciences and Information Technologies
(CSIT), 2022, pp. 410-413, doi: 10.1109/CSIT56902.2022.10000551.
[30] O. Kyryllova, V. Piterska, O. Sagaydak, O. Lohinov, L. Lohinova, Conceptual model of
educational project management related to maritime transport in higher education
institutions, in: Proceedings of the 3rd International Workshop IT Project Management
(ITPM 2022), CEUR Workshop Proceedings, 2022, 3295, pp. 138–148.
[31] S. Rudenko, A. Shakhov, V. Piterska, L. Chernova and O. Sherstiuk, Application of
balanced scorecard for managing university development projects,  in: 2021 IEEE 16th
International Conference on Computer Sciences and Information Technologies (CSIT),
2021, pp. 311-314, doi: 10.1109/CSIT52700.2021.9648580.
[32] O. Shumylo, V. Yarovenko, M. Malaksiano, O. Melnyk, Comprehensive Assessment of
Hull Geometry Influence of a Modernized Ship on Maneuvering Performance and
Propulsion System Parameters, Pomorstvo 37(2) (2023) 314–325. doi: 10.31217/p.37.2.13.
[33] V. Romanuke A. Romanov, M. Malaksiano, A Crossover Operators in a Genetic Algorithm
for Maritime Cargo Delivery Optimization, Journal of ETA Maritime Scienc 10(4)
(2022) 223–236. doi: 10.4274/jems.2022.80958.
[34] V. Romanuke, A. Romanov, M. Malaksiano, Pseudorandom number generator influence
on the genetic algorithm performance to minimize maritime cargo delivery route length,
Pomorstvo 36(2)  (2022)  249–262. doi: 10.31217/p.36.2.9.
[35] A. Tryhuba, O. Bashynsky, Coordination of dairy workshops projects on the community
territory and their project environment, in: 2019 IEEE 14th International Conference on
CSIT, 2019, pp. 51-54, doi: 10.1109/STC-CSIT.2019.8929816.
[36] A. Tryhuba and O. Bashynsky, Coordination of dairy workshops projects on the
community territory and their project environment, in: 2019 IEEE 14th International
Conference on CSIT, 2019, pp. 51-54, doi: 10.1109/STC-CSIT.2019.8929816.
[37] D. Kobylkin, O. Zachko, R. Ratushny, A. Ivanusa, C. Wolff, Models of content